

No. 19-5072

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

Case No. 1:16-cv-02201-EGS

---

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Ronald A. Fein

*Counsel of record*

John C. Bonifaz

Ben T. Clements

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

1320 Centre St #405

Newton, MA 02459

617-244-0234

November 15, 2019

Malcolm Seymour

Benjamin Lambiotte

Brad Deutsch (*of counsel*)

Andrew Goodman (*of counsel*)

FOSTER GARVEY

Albert W. Alschuler (*of counsel*)

Richard Painter (*of counsel*)

Laurence H. Tribe (*of counsel*)

Anne Weismann

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE PRESENTED.....	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I.    The Federal Election Campaign Act and the <i>Buckley</i> framework .....	4
II. <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>SpeechNow</i> .....	5
III.  This challenge to super PACs and <i>SpeechNow</i> .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. <i>SpeechNow</i> was wrongly decided. ....	9
A.  Quid pro quo corruption can occur through contributions to entities whose expenditures do not corrupt. ....	9
B.  Contributions to super PACs are substantially different from independent expenditures by the contributors.....	12
II.   Recent legal and factual developments have undermined <i>SpeechNow</i> .....	13
A. <i>SpeechNow</i> is inconsistent with two recent Supreme Court decisions. ....	13
B.  New empirical evidence demonstrates that large contributions to super PACs create the appearance of corruption. ....	15
III.  The FEC’s decision was “contrary to law” because it relied on a precedent that is contrary to law. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
ADDENDUM.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> ..... 16 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> ..... 1 No. 18-5297, 2019 WL 850757 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2019)	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ..... 18 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kans. 1951), <i>rev'd</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ..... 4, 5, 12, 13, 15 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> ..... 13 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> ..... 16 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 13, 18 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> ..... 17 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5343, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> ..... 4 No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	
<i>Colo. Republican Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> ..... 7 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	

<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> .....	12
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> .....	18
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> .....	8, 17
370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> .....	15
924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc)	
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> .....	6
603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> .....	7
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> .....	5, 13, 14
572 U.S. 185 (2014)	
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> .....	6
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> .....	16
528 U.S. 377 (2000)	
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> .....	16
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> .....	7
561 U.S. 1040 (2010) (mem.), <i>aff’g</i> 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	
* <i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> .....	7, 14, 15
219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017) (mem.)	
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> .....	6
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	

* <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
	599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> .....	6
	732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> .....	10
	506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974)
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> .....	10
	No. 19-CR-00022 (W.D.N.C. filed Mar. 18, 2019)
* <i>United States v. Menendez</i> .....	11
	132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015)
* <i>United States v. Menendez</i> .....	11
	291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018)
* <i>United States v. Siegelman</i> .....	10, 11
	640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> .....	6
	758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)
<i>Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> .....	6
	664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)

***Rules, Statutes, Treatises, Misc.***

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C) .....	1, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	3
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/76050.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/76050.pdf</a> (July 22, 2010) .....	6
Atty. Gen. Eric Holder to Sen. Harry Reid, June 16, 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/1MhojVD">https://bit.ly/1MhojVD</a> .....	1
* Albert W. Alschuler, Laurence H. Tribe, Norman L. Eisen & Richard W. Painter, <i>Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive Citizens United</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2299 (2018) .....	3, 9
Alex Altman, <i>Meet the Man Who Invented the Super PAC</i> , Time, May 13, 2015, <a href="https://ti.me/1KJ7KvT">https://ti.me/1KJ7KvT</a> .....	2
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Donald Falk, <i>The Court En Banc: 1981–1990</i> , 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1008 (1991) .....	3
* Michael D. Gilbert & Brian Barnes, <i>The Coordination Fallacy</i> , 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 399 (2016) .....	12, 14
Michelle Ye Hee Lee, <i>Eleven donors have plowed \$1 billion into super PACs since they were created</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 26, 2018, <a href="https://wapo.st/2XgpZch">https://wapo.st/2XgpZch</a> .....	2
Richard Briffault, <i>Super PACs</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 1644 (2012) .....	2
